COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE : August 12, 2014

TO : Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

FROM : County Board Chairwoman Marina Dimitrijevic

SUBJECT: Reappointment of Mildred Harpole to the

Milwaukee County Cultural, Artistic, and Musical Programming Advisory Council

Pursuant to the provisions of Adopted County Board Resolutions File Nos. 86-463 and 86-466, and subject to confirmation by this honorable body, I am pleased to reappoint Mildred Harpole to the Milwaukee County Cultural, Artistic, & Musical Programming Advisory Council (CAMPAC) for a term expiring October 1, 2017.

Marina D

Professionally, Ms. Harpole has served the Milwaukee community through her advocacy over many years for fair housing as the former Director of Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity in the Wisconsin office of the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development.

Her commitment to the Milwaukee community and her involvement in multiple service organizations, including Community Brainstorming and Junior League, is well-known and admired.

Academically, Ms. Harpole achieved her Bachelors of Arts from Marquette University, Masters of Arts in Education from Cardinal Stritch University, and her Juris Doctorate from Case Western University.

Ms. Harpole's experience has provided numerous contributions to her work in CAMPAC. I urge your support of this reappointment.

Marina Dimitrijevic Chairwoman, County Board of Supervisors

Mildred Harpole cc:

> County Executive Chris Abele Alexis Gassenhuber, Committee Coordinator

Jessica Janz-McKnight, Policy and Research Analyst

John Dargle, Director, Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture